IND Renewable Energy Limited (Formerly Known as Vakharia Power infrastructure Limited) Regd. Office: 503, Western Edge II, Western Express High Way Borivali East, Mumbai - 400066 CIN: L40102MH2011PLC221715 Tel: 022 2870 2070

16.05.2024

To,

The Deputy Manager, Department of Corporate Services, BSE Limited Pheroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

Ref: Scrip Code: 536709; Scrip Name: INDRENEW

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the SEBI (LODR) Regulations").

Respected Sir / Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please be informed that at the Board Meeting of the Company held on May 16, 2024 the board considered , inter alia the followings:

1) Approved the resignation of Mr. Nirmal Shah from the post of Chief Financial Officer of the Company with effect from 16th May 2024 along with his membership in various Committees, where he is a member.

2) on the recommendation of the NRC, the board approved the appointment of Mr. Neeraj Arora as a Chief Financial Officer of the Company with effect from 16th May 2024.

The resignation letter with the reason as indicated is enclosed. Mr. Nirmal Shah has confirmed that there are no other material reasons for his resignation other than those mentioned in his resignation letter.

E-Mail: ind.renewable01@gmail.com, www.indrenewable.com

The details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 201 5, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September 2015 are given in Annexure A.

Please take the above in your records.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For IND Renewable Energy Limited

Digitally signed by ABHAY NARAIN

GUPTA

(Formerly Known as Vakharia Power infrastructure Limited)

ABHAY NARAIN GUPTA

GUPTA Date: 2024.05.17 15:45:59 +05'30' Abhay Gupta

Director. DIN: 02294699

Annexure A

Sr. No	Disclosure Requirement	Details
1	Reason for Change	Resignation due to personal
		reasons. There are no other material
		reasons for resignation other than
		those mentioned in the resignation
		letter.
2	Date of Cessation	16-05-2024

Sr. No	Disclosure Requirement	Details
1	Reason for Change	He has been appointed as Chief
		Financial Officer in place of Mr.
		Nirmal Shah, who resigned.
2	Date of Appoitment	16-05-2024
4	Educational qualification	B.Com
5	Brief profile	He has experience of about 10 years
		in the field of Finance and capital
		market. THE NRC recommended
		his appointment considering his
		experience, etc.
6	Relationship between directors	Not Applicable

17.05.2024

To,

The Board of Directors, IND Renewable Energy Limited, 503, Western Edge II, Western Express High Way, Borivali East, Mumbai 400066

Sub: Resignation from the position of Chief Financial Officer.

Respected Sir/Madam,

I, Nirmal Shah, Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of the Company, due to personal and unavoidable circumstances, I hereby tender my resignation from the post of CFO of the Company w.e.f 17.05.2024. Kindly accept this letter as my resignation with effect from 17.05.2024 from the post of CFO of IND Renewable Energy Limited and relieve me of my duties.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of this resignation letter and arrange to submit the necessary forms with the office of the Registrar of Companies, to that effect.

Thanking You,

Yours sincerely,

Nirm NIRMAL SHAH CFO